Original Research Article

CROSS SECTIONAL STUDY OF CURRENT STATUS OF EQUINE HUSBANDRY IN
HARYANA, INDIA

ABSTRACT

The study was aimed to analyze current status of equine husbandry in Haryana, India. \303] | Commented [L1]: A sentence must not start with number

randomly selected equine farmers were interviewed during January-March, 2022 in four

districts viz; Hisar, Bhiwani, Jind and Rohtak. It was observed that 24.8 per cent equine

farmers reported scarcity of veterinary services, 11.8 per cent reported reluctances ]ofstafﬂ {Commented [L2]: Spacing between two words. Piz check whole
document for spaces

atveterinary hospitals,29.7 per cent reported that veterinary doctors expressed lack of
expertise in providing treatment to equines,44.6 per cent reported hiring of private
services and 10.5 per cent reported application ofITKfor treatment of ailing equines.As far
as loan and insurance are concerned, 67.6 per centreported lack of loan facilities while
70.3 per cent reported inadequate insurance facilities for equines.As far as breeding is
concerned, 49 per cent reported non-availability of a good stallion, 55.1 per
centreportedlack of Artificial Insemination facilities and44.6 per cent reportedhiringof a
stallion for breeding of mares. Majority of respondents (94.4 per cent) reported non-
availability of pasture land; 95 per centreportednutritional issues, 76.6 per cent reported
metabolic health problems and81.2 per centreported purchase of additional feed/fodder
in absence of open air grazing. Despite above situation,equine husbandryhas potential to
improve livelihood of equine keepers wherea good number{38.6 per cent (moderate)+
41.6 per cent (high level} reported help of their family membersand 67 per centwanted
training in equine rearing. A total of 42.8 per cent agreedthat equine rearing is a
profitable enterprise and 53.1 per cent wanted to continue with equine rearing.Finally it is
concluded that equine rearing has immense potential as profitable enterprise andbright
future in Haryana state.
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1. INTRODUCTION
Globally, livestock sector contributions directly for food security and livelihoods of almost one
billion people. %n increase in shifting toward consumption of animal source food has been seen
in recent decades by the world food economy. An average yearly growth rate of 5.1% and 3.6% in
meat and dairy sectors, respectively, has been noticed and livestock sector is becoming one of
the fastest-growing sectors in agriculture. Due to Global increase in human population, animal-

source foods have reached to a rapid increase, especially in developing countries \[14].

Livestock sector is a source of wealth and power in India;approximately two-third families of
farming communities are associated with this sector to earn their livelihood; this sector is one of
the largest sectors and equines are considered as a walking bank and in India equinepopulation is
1.4 per centof world’s equine population [2]. As per 20" livestock census, 16 per centfarm
households, 14 per centtotal rural households and approximately two-third rural communities
dependon agriculture sectorand livestock sector contributes 4.11 per cent of total GDP and 25.6

per centof agriculture GDP and issource of employment to 8.8 per centpopulation in India[22].

The horses were domesticated as the human civilization started and they has played direct role in
social and political development, no other species of domestic animals played as much role in
human civilization as horses has played, history could be quite different without horses and these
have been the central axel for rise and fall of empires and conquest of continents. The horses had
played a great role in spread of European languages and culture in different continents. If it is
compared, no other species of livestock has been used on so large scale in communications,

transportation, war and peace, agriculture and sports, as horses have been used [5].

In India there are about b.54 ]equine populations and it comprises donkeys, mules, ponies and
horses; mainly it provides livelihood to rural, semi-urban households and in foot hills of Himalaya
regions through transportation and draught activities whereas a small population of equines is

utilized by state police, army, boarder security forces, racing industries and sports [11].

Equines contribution had been very significant for humanity in India, they are known for their

intelligence, and common sense, decline in equine population had been mostly caused by
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mechanization in India and globally as well [4]. Indian breed of horse and ponies are distinct in
term of adaptation in different national agro-climatic conditions and they possess characteristics
of sturdiness, endurance and resistant to diseases. There population is declining due to road
network, mechanization and indiscriminate breeding with non-descript animals and only a few

thousands true to breed horses of each breed are available [3].

Equines contribution had been acknowledged globally and they are known for speed, power,
energy and their role was important in history of China [13]. Equines are essential parts in
agriculture and transportation in urban and peri-urban area in developing countries [18]. Equines
are used worldwide for transportation [19].Equine sectorglobally affects livelihood of more than

600 million people in one or another way [17].

Equines (Equids)play very important role in rural area in India; they are the reliable source of
production chain of several industries [23].Equine sector is facing unprecedented challenges in
Haryana; rapid decline in population, decrease in demand of work, increase of maintenance cost
and migration of equine farmers to other profession.Recently COVID-19 pandemic has played a

role of catalyst in this whole process [15].
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Trend of equine population in Haryana and India(Source: https://dahd.nic.in)

Rapid declining trend has been observed in equine population in Haryana and on national level as
well. In India, equine population was 1930000 in 1997, 985000 in 2003, 1049739 in 2007,
1139897 in 2012 and 550074 in 2019 [Fig-1].In Haryana, equine population was 147000 in 1997,
47000 in 2003, 36529 in 2007, 48567 in 2012 and 13002 in 2019 [Fig-2].
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Fig-3 District wise equine population in Haryana (Source: www.pashudhan.haryana.gov.in)
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As per the National Livestock Census-2019, Gurugram was at top position with total equine
population-981, Bhiwani at 2" position with equine population-900, Jind at 3 position with
equine population-822, next Karnal with population-792, Hisar-789, Ambala-750, Jhajjar -743,
Sirsa-739, Kaithal-723, Yamunanagar-674, Mahandergarh-574, Sonipat-552, Rewari-546,
Kurkeshetra-530, Fatehabad-529, Rohtak-507, Palwal-496, Panipat-429, Charkhi Dadri-358,
Mewat-230, Panchkula-169 and Faridabad-160 [Fig 3].

2. MATERIAL AND METHOD

The study was descriptive in nature and it was conducted in four districts of Haryana; Hisar,
Bhiwani, Jind and Rohtak. Data were collected during January-March, 2022 by conducting
interviews using structured interview schedule andselection of respondents was done by simple
random sampling method at sampling site.Total 303 respondents took part in study and out of
these 88, 77, 73 & 65 were from Hisar, Bhiwani, Jind and Rohtak district, respectively. After
interviews all filled interview schedules were arranged district &category wise, examined
thoroughly and missing digits were updated by contacting respondents through telephonic
conversation. Editing, post coding and classification of the schedules was done and data were
entered in Microsoft Office Excel Worksheet. Statistical analysis was performed by using IBM

Special Package for Social Sciences version (SPSS).



3. RESULT AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Analysis of equine welfare activities in Haryana:

Equine farmers are facing causes and constraints in equine rearing due to scarcity of equine
welfare activitiesand majority of equine farmers are landless and marginal farmers [15].

Table 1
Tabular presentation of responses on availability of equine welfare activitiesin Haryana
Frequency (per cent)

Variables Responses Hisar Bhiwani Jind Rohtak Overall
(n=88) (n=77) (n=73) (n=65) (n=303)
NA' 8(9.1%) 47 (61(%) | 17(23.3%) | 3(4.6%) | 75(24.8%)
Vetgrinary Available 25 (28.4%) 15 (19.5%) 20 (27.4%) | 42 (64.6%) 102 (33.7%)
services Staff is 22 (25%) 6 (7.8%) 7 (9.6%) 1 (1.5%) 36 (11.9%)
reluctant
Lack of 33 (37.5%) 9(11.7%) 29 (39.7%) 19 (29.3%) 90 (29.7%)
expertise

loan facilities | Not aware 30(34.1%) 21(27.6%) 20 (27.4%) 8(12.3%) 79 (26.1%)

NA* 49 (55.7%) | 51(66.2%) | 53 (72.6%) | 52 (80%) | 205(67.6%)
Available 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00 (0.0%)
NR' 9(10.2%) | 05(06.2%) | 00(0.0%) | 5(7.7%) 19 (6.3%)
Not aware 29 (33%) 20 (26%) | 20(27.4%) | 11(16.9%) | 80 (26.4%)
22::3256 NA 54 (61.3%) | 54(70.1%) | 53(72.6%) | 52(80%) | 213(70.3%)
Available 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00 (0.0%)
NR* 05(5.7%) | 03(3.9%) | 00(0.0%) | 2(3.1%) 10 (3.3%)
Good quality | Available 01(1.2%) | 02(2.6%) | 07(9.6%) | 00(0.0%) 10 (5%)
stallion NA* 53 (60.2%) | 49(63.6%) | 21(28.8%) | 28(43.1%) | 151 (49%)
NR* 34 (38.6%) | 26(33.8%) | 45(61.6%) | 37(56.9%) | 142 (46%)
Artificial Available 01(1.1%) | 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) | 00(0.0%) 1(0.3%)
Insemination |/ a% 53(62.5%) | 55(62.7%) | 34(46.5) | 24(36.9%) | 173(55.1%)
(A1) facilities —Tos 32(36.4%) | 32(36.3%) | 38(53.5%) | 41(63.1%) | 129 (44.6%)
Pasture land | Available 4(4.5%) 6 (7.8%) 1(1.4%) 6 (9.2%) 17 (5.6%)
NA* 84(95.5%) | 71(92.2%) | 72(98.6%) | 59(90.8%) | 286 (94.4%)

NR’-Not required, NA"- Not available
3.1.1 Veterinary services

In current study, it emerged out that veterinary services were inadequate for equines in Haryana. In

overall 24.8 per cent reported scarcity of veterinary services, 11.8 per cent reported that staff of



veterinary hospital is reluctant toward providing treatment to equines, 29.7 per cent reported that
veterinary doctors expressed lack of expertise in equine health and 33.7 per cent were satisfied[Tab-
1]. This constraint existedglobally and it was revealed out in a study that government veterinary
clinics had scarcity of adequate facilities to handle clinical cases due to lackof adequate equipmentin
Ethiopia [6].Equines are sensitive animals and treatment is needed on emergency level especially, if
an equine is suffering from cough or colic [15].

3.1.2 Loan facilities

Overall, 26.1 per cent respondents reported that they are not aware of loan facilities, 67.6 per
centreported that whenever they approached authorities of Department of Animal Husbandry and
Banking Sector; they were denied of loan facilities for equines [Tab-1]. This problem exists globally
and it was observed that equine were ignored globally and they faced lack of money to expand
equine business [1]. A capital is needed for equine farmers to expand their equine rearing business.
While analyzing Economic Survey Haryana 2020-21, it was observed that no financial provision has
been made for equine welfare activities in annual budget of Haryana.

3.1.3 Insurance facilities:

It was found that insurance facilities were inadequate for equines in Haryana. Overall26.4 per cent
reported that they were not aware of insurance facilities for equines, 70.3 per cent reported that
whenever they approached insurance authorities and veterinary hospital; it was told that no
insurance facilities were available for equines [Tab-1]. These facilities were needed and it was
emphasized that insurance of livestock, including equines, was must to protect the horse owners
against any livestock loss and it was also reported that equine owners were not adopting insurance

of their horse due to one or another reason [10].

3.1.4 Good quality stallion:
A good quality stallion (a breed-able adult male horse/donkey) is required to breed horse and
donkey mares. Overall 49% respondents reported that this facility was not available in Haryana

[Tab-1].



3.1.5 Al facilities:

As far as Al facilities were concerned, in overall 55.1 per cent reported that these facilities were not
available in Haryana[Tab-1]. Due to lack of these facilities, farmers had to bring their mares for
breeding purposes to a long distance and this exercise involved a lot of time and money.

3.1.6 Pasture land

Pasture area is land demarcatedspecially for grazing of animals, especially for domestic animals and
available for grazing of domestic livestock, where these can move freely [25]. Previously, common
land (traditional name-Bani) was available in every village and it was utilized for pasture purpose
[personal observation]. Now, due to urbanization and adoption of CLU (Change of Land Use) law in
Haryana, common land is being utilized for another purpose and as a result pasture area is
decreasing [24]. In overall majority of respondents (94.4 per cent) reported that no pasture land was
available for grazing of their equines [Tab-1].

3.2 Analysis of routine problems faced in absence of welfare activities

Equines are generally reared by landless and marginalized farmers and livelihood of these farmers
was dependent on earning from these animals [11]. Equine welfare activities are needed on every
possible level for these marginalized farmers. It was found that respondents faced problems in

equine rearing in absence of welfare activities in Haryana.



Table 2
Tabular presentation of responses on problems faced during equine rearing in absence of
equine welfare activitiesin Haryana

Responses Frequency (percentage)
Variables Hisar Bhiwani Jind Rohtak Overall
(n=88) (n=77) (n=73) (n=65) (n=303)
Hiring of Yes 44 (50%) 48 (64.4%) | 47 (64.4%) | 12(8.5%) | 135 (44.6%)
P”Vat_e No 27 (30.7%) | 26(34.2%) | 25(34.2%) | 51(78.4%) | 133 (43.9%)
veterinar
services v Use of ITK 14 (15.9%) 3 (1.4%) 1(1.4%) 2 (3.1%) 32 (10.5%)
NR 3 (3.4%) 00 (0.0%) 00 (0.0%) | 00 (0.0%) 3 (1%)
Amount Up to 1100 03 (3.4%) 08 (10.4%) | 03(4.1%) | 01(1.5%) 15 (5%)
(INR)to pay 1101 to 18 (20.5%) | 18(23.4%) | 10(13.7%) | 9(7.8%) 55 (18.2%)
for hiring of | 5100
astallionto 5997171, 21(23.9%) | 15(19.5%) | 4(5.5%) | 12(9.5%) | 49 (16.2%)
breed mares 5100
> 5100 04 (4.5%) 06 (7.8%) 3 (4.1%) 03 (5.6%) 16 (5.3%)
NA 42 (47.7%) 30 (39%) 53 (72.6%) | 43 (75.6%) | 168 (59.4%)
Not taking | Yes 4 (4.5%) 4 (5.2%) 1(1.4%) 6 (9.2%) 15 (5%)
of equines
for open air | NO 84 (95.5%) | 73(94.8%) | 72(98.6%) | 59 (90.8%) | 288 (95%)
grazing
Health Yes 58 (65.9%) | 54(70.1%) | 64 (87.7%) | 56 (86.2%) | 232 (76.6%)
issues
observed No 30(34.1%) | 23(29.9%) | 9(12.3%) | 9(13.8%) 71 (23.4%)

3.2.1 Hiring of veterinary services

In current study, it emerged out that in overall 44.6 per centhired veterinary services on payment of
high charges and 10.5 per cent applied ITK and traditional method for treatment of their ailing equines

in absence of government veterinary services [Tab-2].

3.2.2 Amount (INR) paid for hiring of a stallion to breed mares

It came out that in overall 5 per cent respondentspaid up to 1100, 18.2 per cent paid1101 to
2100, 16.2 per centpaid2101 to 5100, 5.3 per cent paidmore than 5100 and 59.4 per cent didn’t
hire a stallion to breed their mares and mostly they were either mule farmers or maintaining their
own stallion [Tab-2]. During study, it was observed that a large number of respondents hire a
stallion which is easily available without considering true to breed characteristics and this

phenomenon is affecting proper maintenance of true breed of indigenous horses [FGD]. It was



observed that due to the paucity of quality stallion, equine owners were dependent on the

outside stallion for breeding of their mares [11].

3.2.3 Not taking of equines for open air grazing:

Open air grazing is a good and natural exercise for equines. Equines are selective grazer and they
eat young and immature plants only [agronomy]. It emerged out that in overall majority of
respondents (95 per cent) didn’t take their equines for open air grazing due to scarcity of pasture
land [Tab-2].

3.2.4 Health issues observed in absence of grazing:
While grazing equines move around in open air in a natural atmosphere and this grazing keeps
their digestive system and metabolic activities prompt and meet natural exercise, behavior and
nutritious requirements[23]. Due to absence of grazing equines were becoming prone to various
metabolic disorders like; lameness, indigestion, colic and repeat-breeding and in overall majority
of respondents (76.6 per cent) reported that their equines were becoming prone to health issues in
absence of open air grazing [Tab-2].

3.3 Analysis of future prospective in equine rearing

Equine population was declining rapidly and COVID-19 pandemic had played a role of catalyst. This
section is exclusively dedicated to analyze of feedback from respondents on various aspects of

future prospective in equine husbandry.



Table 3

Tabular presentation of responses on future prospective in equine husbandry in Haryana

Frequency (Percentage)

Variables Responses Hisar Bhiwani Jind Rohtak Overall
(n=88) (n=77) (n=73) (n=65) (n=303)
Extent of family | Nil 21(23.9%) | 07 (9.1%) | 19 (26.1%) | 13 (20%) 60 (19.8%)
members in Moderate 35(39.8%) | 26 (33.8%) | 22 (30.1%) | 34(52.3%) | 117 (38.6%)
equine rearing level
High level 32(36.3%) | 44 (57.1%) | 32 (43.8%) | 18 (27.7%) | 126 (41.6%)
Willingnessto | Yes 57 (64.4%) | 62 (80.5%) | 35(47.9%) | 34(52.3%) | 201 (66.3%)
further expand
equine No 31(35.6%) | 15 (19.5%) | 38(52.1%) | 31(47.7%) | 102 (33.7%)
husbandry Can’t say 08(9.2%) | 02(2.4%) | 04(5.5%) | 01 (1.5%) 15 (5%)
Preferred Dairy farming | 01 (1.1%) | 02 (2.6%) 00 (0.0%) 02 (3.1%) 05 (1.7%)
profeésion.asa Agriculture 07 (8%) 05(6.5%) | 00(0.0%) |01 (1.5%) 13 (4.3%)
substitute in Salaried job | 10 (11.4%) | 16 (20.8%) | 04 (5.5%) | 09(13.8%) | 39 (12.9%)
case of shifting
from equine Labourwork | 19 (21.6%) | 11 (14.3%) | 20 (27.4%) | 17 (26.2%) | 67 (22.1%)
rearing Yet not decided| 06 (6.8%) | 01(1.3%) |07 (9.6%) | 04 (6.2%) 18 (5.9%)
Dairy farming | 01 (1.1%) | 02(2.6%) | 00(0.0%) | 02 (3.1%) 05 (1.7%)

Don’t want to
migrate

45 (51.1%)

42 (54.5%)

42 (57.5%)

32 (49.2%)

161 (53.1%)

3.3.1 Extent of family members in equine rearing

Role of each family member is important for success of work undertaken by any

one(www.economictimes.com).In current study, it revealed out that overall 38.6 per cent
respondents got moderate level and 41.6 per centrespondents got high level extent of family
members in equine rearing [Tab-3]. Current study agrees with study which was conducted in
Rajasthan, India in which it was found that participation of female members was very important in

equine rearing [pal y-2021].

3.3.2 Willingness to further expand equine husbandry business

In current study, it came out that maximum respondents were willing to further expand equine
rearing business; overall 66.3 per cent respondents were still willing to expand equines rearing
business and 33.7 per cent were not willing [Tab-3].

3.3.3 Preferred profession as a substitute in case of migration from equine rearing:
It was observed that respondents were migrating from equine rearing to any other profession due

to constraints being faced in equine rearing [16]. In current study, an attempt was made to visualize



the situationof shifting from equine rearing in changed scenario. After careful analysis, it emerged
out that in overall 53.1 per cent still wanted to continue with their present occupation of equine
rearing [Tab-3].
4. CONCLUSION

Big challenges for equine industry were; the rapid decline of equine population, heterogeneity
term of per capita income, unequal work distribution, farm size, price of households and decline
in demand of work for equines.Equine industry was adversely affected due to COVID-19
pandemic; there was a great reduction in demand of work for equines andreduction in equine
rearing income. This situation further needs close monitoring including follow-up guidelines to
explore long-term impacts of the pandemic on equine sector. Previously, equines were
extensively used for transportation and agricultural operation. Now their demand was
decreasing and automobiles were preferred. Hence, there is a dire need to promote equine
husbandry based agro-entrepreneurship to generate employment opportunities at village level
tominimize migration of people from rural to urban area to control population burden on urban
area. Equine husbandry has the capacity to share employment burden of agriculture sector,slow
down speed of industrial development, helpful in green revolution and pollution control through
equine eco-tourism, transportation and agriculture operations.Welfare activities and current
research in equine sector should be need based and focused on requirements of stakeholders. It

is concluded that future of equine husbandry is still very bright.
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